

City of Hampton

Notice of Action

City Council Work Session

Mayor Donnie R. Tuck Vice Mayor Linda D. Curtis Councilmember Jimmy Gray Councilmember W.H. "Billy" Hobbs Councilmember Will Moffett Councilmember Teresa V. Schmidt Councilmember Chris Snead

STAFF: Mary Bunting, City Manager Vanessa T. Valldejuli, City Attorney Katherine K. Glass, CMC, Clerk of Council

1:00 PM

Council Chambers

CALL TO ORDER

Wednesday, April 11, 2018

Mayor Tuck called the meeting to order at 1 p.m. with all members of the City Council present.

Present 7 - Vice Mayor Linda D. Curtis, Councilmember Jimmy Gray, Councilmember Billy Hobbs, Councilmember Will Moffett, Councilmember Teresa V. Schmidt, Councilmember Chris Snead, and Mayor Donnie R. Tuck

AGENDA

1. <u>18-0138</u> City Manager's Fiscal Year 2019 Recommended Budget Highlights

Presented by City Manager Mary Bunting.

At approximately 1:20 p.m., Mninwa Johannes Mahlangu, the Ambassador from South Africa to the United States, visited the City Council meeting. Mayor Tuck read a proclamation welcoming Ambassador Mahlangu to Hampton. One of Hampton's Sister Cities is in South Africa - Pietermaritzburg. While visiting Hampton, the Ambassador will visit Hampton University, the Hampton University Proton Therapy Institute, enjoy dinner at the Historic Post Office, visit Thomas Eaton Middle School, and NASA. He will also enjoy meals at many Hampton restaurants to include Monsoon, First Watch, and **Notice of Action**

Mango Mangeaux. Ambassador Mahlangu briefly addressed City Council. The Ambassador was accompanied by Joe Erasmus, 1st Secretary Political; and several members of Hampton's Sister Cities Board: Joe Biava, Dianne Foster Peterson, and George E. Wallace.

REGIONAL ISSUES

There were no regional issues.

NEW BUSINESS

There was no new business.

CLOSED SESSION

2. <u>18-0059</u> Closed session pursuant to Virginia Code Sections 2.2-3711.A.1 and .8 to discuss appointments to the Peninsula Stadium Authority and to consult with legal counsel employed or retained by the city regarding specific legal matters pertaining to probable issuance of certain bonds requiring the provision of legal advice by such counsel.

> At 2:20 p.m., a motion was made by Vice Mayor Curtis and seconded by Councilmember Snead, that this Closed Session -Motion be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

- Aye: 7 Vice Mayor Curtis, Councilmember Gray, Councilmember Hobbs, Councilmember Moffett, Councilmember Schmidt, Councilmember Snead and Mayor Tuck
- **3.** <u>18-0136</u> Consideration of an appointments to the Peninsula Stadium Authority

CERTIFICATION

4. <u>18-0139</u> Resolution Certifying Closed Session

At 3:12 p.m. a motion was made by Vice Mayor Curtis and seconded by Councilmember Snead, that this Closed Session -Certification be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 - Vice Mayor Curtis, Councilmember Gray, Councilmember Hobbs, Councilmember Schmidt, Councilmember Snead and Mayor Tuck **Out:** 1 - Councilmember Moffett

ADJOURNMENT

Contact Info: Clerk of Council, 757-727-6315, council@hampton.gov